

RECEIVED

12-18-2015

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2015AP001740-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

JASON D. HENDERSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING A
PRESENTENCING MOTION FOR PLEA WITHDRAWAL
AND AN ORDER DENYING A POSTCONVICTION
MOTION WITHOUT A HEARING, ENTERED IN THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF MILWAUKEE COUNTY, THE
HONORABLE REBECCA F. DALLEY, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

John T. Chisholm
District Attorney
Milwaukee County

Molly Marie Schmidt
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1086868
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
821 West State Street, Room 405
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485
(414) 278-4646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Circuit Court Properly Denied Mr. Henderson Plea Withdrawal Prior To Sentencing	7
A. No Credible Fair And Just Reason For Plea Withdrawal Has Been Presented By Mr. Henderson.....	7
B. A Plea Withdrawal Would Have Resulted In Substantial Prejudice To The State.....	9
II. There Was No Deficiency In The Plea Colloquy Which Would Require A Hearing On Mr. Henderson’s Post- Conviction Motion To Withdraw His Plea	10
III. There Is No Manifest Injustice Which Would Justify A Plea Withdrawal Motion Hearing Post-Sentencing	11
A. Trial Counsel Did Not Perform Deficiently.....	11
B. There Was No Prejudice To Mr. Henderson.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	Page
<i>Loy v. Bunderson</i> , 107 Wis. 2d 400, 320 N.W.2d 175 (1982).....	5
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 54 Wis.2d 489, 195 N.W.2d 629 (1972).....	6
<i>State v. Bangert</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986)	6, 10, 11
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis.2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996).....	6
<i>State v. Bollig</i> , 2000 WI 6, 232 Wis.2d 561, 605 N.W.2d 199	10
<i>State v. Clarmont</i> , 2015 WI App 52, 364 Wis.2d 407, 866 N.W.2d 407	14, 15
<i>State v. Dillard</i> , 2014 WI 123, 358 Wis. 2d 543, 859 N.W.2d 44	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Domke</i> , 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364	12
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 2007 WI 75, 301 Wis. 2d 350, 734 N.W.2d 48	6
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2007 WI 96, 303 Wis. 2d 157, 736 N.W.2d 24	7
<i>State v. Lasanske</i> , 2014 WI App 26, 353 Wis. 2d 280, 844 N.W.2d 417	13
<i>State v. Luedtke</i> , 2013 WI App 30, 346 Wis. 2d 280, 827 N.W.2d 929	12

State v. Lopez, 2014 WI 11,
353 Wis. 2d 1, 843 N.W.2d 3905, 7, 8, 9, 10

State v. Rhodes, 2008 WI App 32,
307 Wis. 2d 350, 746 N.W.2d 5997, 8, 9

State v. Sutton, 2006 WI App 118,
294 Wis. 2d 330, 718 N.W.2d 1468, 11

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687 (1984).....12, 13

WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

§ 908.089

§ 939.622

§ 939.6212

§ 971.085, 6, 10, 11
